by section 5-9-109 of the Tennessee Code Annotated and is exempt from taxation under section 
501 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in section 501 (c)(3) of the 
code; and 

WHEREAS, the Sam Houston Memorial Association has requested that the Blount County 
legislative body appropriate the sum of One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars 
($1,750.00) to the Sam Houston Memorial Association to assist with the purchase of a pick-up 
truck from state surplus property to use in providing charitable, educational and historic 
preservation services benefiting the general welfare of the residents of Blount County.